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Takeuchi, Masumi; Illing, Jan 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yasuko Tomizawa 
Tokyo Women's Medical University, Tokyo Japan 
 
The first author, Dr. Kyoko Nomura knows me well and I don't want 
her to think I am criticizing either her or her work. 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article is interesting. But, this study has been done in Japan, in 
Japanese language and most of cited references are in Japanese. I 
am not sure this article gives educational thoughts to the readers. 
The couture and working environment is very different between 
Japan and other countries.  
She did not mention how they translated the answer from original 
Japanese to English. 

 

REVIEWER Professor Michael Goldacre 
Nuffield Department of Population Health,  
University of Oxford, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor qualification on 13 - don't think I've been sent a checklist, 
although I don't think that's important for this study. 
 
This is a qualitative study of medical women‟s views about 
impediments to women in practising medicine. It is set in Japan. The 
study had an approximate response rate of 18% (1684/9544) 
although, for good reasons, the authors state that the exact 
response rate to effective email delivery is not possible to quantify. It 
is an interesting paper and I believe that it is methodologically 
sound, with important messages. Methodologically, in this kind of 
qualitative study, the importance of the quotes cited is not whether 
they are wholly representative but whether they raise thought-
provoking issues that health-care systems should consider; and in 
my view this study does. Some issues may not be generalisable 
from Japan to other countries; but, whether they are or aren‟t, I think 
an international readership will find them interesting. For example, 
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the fact that senior positions in medicine in Japan are, the authors 
tell us, only open to doctors who work full time will interest (and 
surprise) many readers. Some specific comments follow.  
 
In a few places, it is not wholly clear whether all of a comment is that 
of the doctor or whether the authors have added a bit. For example, 
the section in parentheses in the quote on page 23, lines 4-7, is 
presumably written by the authors; so, perhaps, is the section in 
parentheses on page 22 lines 41-44. It would be helpful if the 
authors could distinguish their own comments, within a quote, by 
removing the italics and putting the words in square brackets (or 
doing something similar). They could then state in Method that the 
quotes given are reproduced exactly as written by the doctor (which 
I think needs to be said, if true) except where indicated as the 
authors‟ clarification in square brackets. Similarly, there are a few 
places where it is not entirely clear to the reader whether a 
statement is one of fact or whether it is what has been conjectured 
by the doctor. Examples are „weekly working hours among women in 
their 20s was 70 hours‟ (page 24, line 10) which might be re-phrased 
as „women in their 20s wrote that they worked 70 hours per week'; 
and „some women experienced near miscarriages‟ (line 25) might be 
phrased as „some women specified that they had experienced near 
miscarriages‟.  
 
There are a few minor blemishes in the text, which could do with a 
very careful final read. Examples include „The number…are‟ (rather 
than „is‟, page 6, line 22); „trainee and other senior clinicians‟ (page 
9, line 47) which I think should be „…trainees and others are senior 
clinicians…‟; „support‟ (should be „supported‟), page 26, line 47); and 
a few other minor typos.  

 

REVIEWER Kae Okoshi 
Japan Baptist Hospital, Kyoto, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The discussion in this study contributes to our understanding of the 
difficulties faced by Japanese female physicians. It might be difficult 
to apply this result to Japanese female physicians in general, since 
the authors have collected data from only 13 private Japanese 
medical schools. However, there are not so many published reports 
on qualitative studies on physicians and gender in medicine in 
Japan, therefore the manuscript could be considered for publication 
following revisions.  
 
Major comments:  
1. In the US, there is no legal leave specialized only for maternity, 
but the Family and Medical Leave Act allows reasonable unpaid 
leave for certain family and medical reasons, including for the birth 
and care of the newborn child of an employee. The authors should 
discuss why Japanese physicians cannot achieve career 
development in spite of a greater legal protection compared to the 
US. In the US, without any legal paid maternity leave, is there any 
adverse influence on pregnancy or childbirth?  
2. The authors mention little about the female physicians‟ own 
stereotyped perception for “gender roles”. For example, in this 
manuscript, female physicians said,“If my workplace had provided 
me with a child-care facility, including one that would care for a sick 
child, I could have afforded to work full-time when my children were 
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little.” and“Whenever my children have a fever, I am always called 
by the childcare facility to pick up my kid. I wish that my workplace 
had a child-care facility for sick children.” They could partly give up 
childcare and/or household chores by forcing their spouses to share, 
and/or can outsource such works. The authors should emphasize 
this point and discuss how to conquer females‟ own gender 
stereotypical minds (the authors showed several responses in 4-1 
and 4-2 of Results, however, please propose a solution specifically).  
3. Their results are obtained from only 13 private Japanese medical 
schools as the authors described in the limitation of this study. As 
future perspective, authors should mention that the weight of the 
manuscript would be greatly increased if more data were included.  
 
Minor comments:  
1. Page13, line 4-7: What does „Article 32‟ mean?  
2. Several terms are mixed in the manuscript; “women” physician 
and “women” doctors should be corrected to “female” physician and 
“female” doctors.  
3. I could not access the URL of reference No 7.  
4. Reference No13 is only an interim report and so it might not be 
appropriate for citation.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

A response to the comments from the reviewer 1, Dr. Yasuko Tomizawa.  
The first bold sentence indicates the comments from the reviewer followed by our responses. Any 
changes made in the revised manuscript is highlighted with track changes in word processing.  
 
1. This article is interesting. But, this study has been done in Japan, in Japanese language and most 
of cited references are in Japanese. I am not sure this article gives educational thoughts to the 
readers. The couture and working environment is very different between Japan and other countries.  
 
We understand the point of the reviewer‟s opinion that the result of our study may not be applicable to 
other countries because the culture and working environment is different. However, in medicine, even 
in USA, women are still under represented in some surgical specialties. We still believe the result of 
our study may provide some important message in terms of countermeasures against 
underrepresentation of women in the area of science.  
 
We have added the following discussion on page 28, limitations,  
 
On page 28, Limitations,  
This study has several limitations ………………true concerns may not have participated in this study 
or may have declined to respond. Hence, the transferability of this study might be limited however, the 
quotes cited in this study are very important in terms of whether they raise thought-provoking issues 
that health-care systems should consider how to maximize women‟s potential to increase the 
numbers of women in leadership positions. Second,….  
 
 
   
A response to the comments from the reviewer 2, Professor Michael Goldacre.  
The first bold sentence indicates the comments from the reviewer followed by our responses. Any 
changes made in the revised manuscript is highlighted with track changes in word processing.  
 
1. In a few places, it is not wholly clear whether all of a comment is that of the doctor or whether the 
authors have added a bit. For example, the section in parentheses in the quote on page 23, lines 4-7, 
is presumably written by the authors; so, perhaps, is the section in parentheses on page 22 lines 41-
44. It would be helpful if the authors could distinguish their own comments, within a quote, by 
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removing the italics and putting the words in square brackets (or doing something similar).  
 
We thank the reviewer for such useful comments. In the revised manuscript, we distinguished our 
comments within a quote, by removing the italics and putting the words in square brackets. We have 
corrected the corresponding parts the reviewer pointed out.  
 
2. They could then state in Method that the quotes given are reproduced exactly as written by the 
doctor (which I think needs to be said, if true) except where indicated as the authors‟ clarification in 
square brackets.  
 
We thank the reviewer for such a useful expression in Method section. We have added the following 
sentences in the end of the paragraph of Kawakita Jiro (KJ) Method.  
 
On page 11, last sentence in the paragraph of Kawakita Jiro (KJ) Method.  
 
The quotes given are reproduced exactly as written by our participants except where indicated as the 
authors‟ clarification in square brackets.  
 
3. Similarly, there are a few places where it is not entirely clear to the reader whether a statement is 
one of fact or whether it is what has been conjectured by the doctor. Examples are „weekly working 
hours among women in their 20s was 70 hours‟ (page 24, line 10) which might be re-phrased as 
„women in their 20s wrote that they worked 70 hours per week'; and „some women experienced near 
miscarriages‟ (line 25) might be phrased as „some women specified that they had experienced near 
miscarriages‟.  
 
We thank the reviewer again for letting us notice some important expression. Actually, although the 
data was not shown, our study found that the weekly working hours among women in their 20‟s was 
70 hours. Thus, this statement is fact and accordingly we changed the corresponding parts as follows.  
 
On page 24, line 2 in the first paragraph,  
Although the data was not shown, our study found that the weekly working hours among women in 
their 20‟s was 70 hours.  
 
Concerning to a sentence „some women experienced near miscarriages‟ (line 25), we had changed to 
„some women specified that they had experienced near miscarriages‟.  
 
 
4. There are a few minor blemishes in the text, which could do with a very careful final read. 
Examples include „The number…are‟ (rather than „is‟, page 6, line 22); „trainee and other senior 
clinicians‟ (page 9, line 47) which I think should be „…trainees and others are senior clinicians…‟; 
„support‟ (should be „supported‟), page 26, line 47); and a few other minor typos.  
 
According to the suggestions, we have corrected the words.  
 
   
A response to the comments from the reviewer 3, Dr. Kae Okoshi.  
The first bold sentence indicates the comments from the reviewer followed by our responses. Any 
changes made in the revised manuscript is highlighted with track changes in word processing.  
 
1. The discussion in this study contributes to our understanding of the difficulties faced by Japanese 
female physicians. It might be difficult to apply this result to Japanese female physicians in general, 
since the authors have collected data from only 13 private Japanese medical schools. However, there 
are not so many published reports on qualitative studies on physicians and gender in medicine in 
Japan, therefore the manuscript could be considered for publication following revisions.  
In the US, there is no legal leave specialized only for maternity, but the Family and Medical Leave Act 
allows reasonable unpaid leave for certain family and medical reasons, including for the birth and 
care of the newborn child of an employee. The authors should discuss why Japanese physicians 
cannot achieve career development in spite of a greater legal protection compared to the US. In the 
US, without any legal paid maternity leave, is there any adverse influence on pregnancy or childbirth?  
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We thank the reviewer for raising an issue of transferability. We have added the following discussion 
in limitations section.  
 
On page 28, Limitations,  
This study has several limitations ………………true concerns may not have participated in this study 
or may have declined to respond. Hence, the transferability of this study might be limited however, the 
quotes cited in this study are very important in terms of whether they raise thought-provoking issues 
that health-care systems should consider how to maximize women‟s potential to increase the 
numbers of women in leadership positions. Second,….  
 
 
We agree with the reviewer‟s opinion that although women in Japan are legally offered to take 
maternal leaves, our study demonstrated that some women decide to leave their workplace before 
they became applicable due to gender-related harassment. As the reviewer recommended to discuss 
why Japanese women physicians cannot achieve career development in spite of a greater legal 
protection, we have added the following discussion as follows.  
 
On page 27, second paragraph,  
 
Some respondents in this study had ……………….. or promotion were more likely to have moved to 
part-time rather than full-time work. Once dropped into part-time practice, the likelihood of having an 
opportunity to build a career easily deteriorates. This is one of the reasons why female physicians 
cannot pursue their career although they are legally offered to take maternity leave.  
 
 
2. The authors mention little about the female physicians‟ own stereotyped perception for “gender 
roles”. For example, in this manuscript, female physicians said,“If my workplace had provided me with 
a child-care facility, including one that would care for a sick child, I could have afforded to work full-
time when my children were little.” and“Whenever my children have a fever, I am always called by the 
childcare facility to pick up my kid. I wish that my workplace had a child-care facility for sick children.” 
They could partly give up childcare and/or household chores by forcing their spouses to share, and/or 
can outsource such works. The authors should emphasize this point and discuss how to conquer 
females‟ own gender stereotypical minds (the authors showed several responses in 4-1 and 4-2 of 
Results, however, please propose a solution specifically).  
 
Before I start discussion, I would like to make it clear that the reviewer claimed some female 
physicians who said, “If my workplace had provided me with a child-care facility, including one that 
would care for a sick child, I could have afforded to work full-time when my children were little.” or 
“Whenever my children have a fever, I am always called by the childcare facility to pick up my kid. I 
wish that my workplace had a child-care facility for sick children” to be irresponsible as a mother and 
defined that these people have “stereotyped perception for gender roles”. We understand the 
reviewer‟s point but these women just mentioned that the situation of their work status would change 
if someone would take care of their children. Some argues whether these women are really 
irresponsible by just mentioning their hypothetical conditions. Indeed, they had neither given up their 
roles nor forced their spouses to share and/or outsource the family chores. Hence, we would like to 
leave the text as they are.  
 
 
 
3. Their results are obtained from only 13 private Japanese medical schools as the authors described 
in the limitation of this study. As future perspective, authors should mention that the weight of the 
manuscript would be greatly increased if more data were included.  
 
We have added the following discussion as follows.  
 
On page 28,  
Limitations  
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This study has several limitations that need to be acknowledged. First, all of our respondents 
graduated from private medical schools. Thus, their views may not be generalizable to those 
educated in national, municipal and other private medical schools not included in the survey. 
Similarly, those who have felt uncomfortable with gender issues or with expressing their true concerns 
may not have participated in this study or may have declined to respond. Hence, the transferability of 
this study might be limited however, the quotes cited in this study are very important in terms of 
whether they raise thought-provoking issues that health-care systems should consider how to 
maximize women‟s potential to increase the numbers of women in leadership positions.  
 
Minor comments:  
1. Page13, line 4-7: What does „Article 32‟ mean?  
Article 32 of Japanese Labor Standards Act mentions about working hours and defines 40 hours per 
week as the maximum working hours.  
 
We described its definition on page 13, first paragraph as follows.  
 
1-1) long working hours and subsequent occupational health hazard  
Medical workforce shortages result in both men and women having to work long hours and having to 
agree to frequent night shifts. In this study (excluding those who were unemployed), the median 
weekly working hour was 70 hours with interquartile ranges from 50-80 hours among the 152 women 
in their 20‟s, which far exceeds the 40 hours per week, which is the maximum working hours 
regulated by Japanese Labor Standards Act (Article 32). Respondents pointed out that such long 
working hours resulted in occupational health hazards.  
 
2. Several terms are mixed in the manuscript; “women” physician and “women” doctors should be 
corrected to “female” physician and “female” doctors.  
 
We have the revised manuscript consistent with female doctors. Accordingly, the title is also changed.  
 
3. I could not access the URL of reference No 7.  
 
We have corrected the recent version of the reference as follows.  
 
7. The Cabinet Office, Government of Japan. A public opinion Survey. http://survey.gov-
online.go.jp/h24/h24-danjo/zh/z14.html  
 
4. Reference No13 is only an interim report and so it might not be appropriate for citation.  
 
The reference No. 13 is one of the biggest surveys of medical doctors and therefore we would like to 
retain this reference. Since the attached pdf is an interim report, we have deleted the pdf.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER kae Okoshi 
Japan Bapyist Hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors respond adequately to all the comment.  
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